SOURCE Comp.

EFE. 97 10 26

TERM. 2001 09 08

No. CF
EMPLOYES 570

NOM.RE
DOMPLOYES A H

EXPIRY: SEPTEMBER 8, 2001

IN THE MATTER OF A COLLECTIVEAGREEMENT

BETWEEN: CANADA SAFEWAY LIMITED,

a body corporate, carrying on business in

the City of **THUNDER BAY**, in the Province of

Ontario, hereinafter referred to as the

"COMPANY-,

AND: UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS,

LOCAL 175, chartered by the United Food and

Commercial Workers International Union; hereinafter referred to as the "UNION".

WHEREAS: The Company and the Union desire to co-operate in establishing and maintaining conditions which will promote a harmonious relationship between the Company and the employees covered by this Agreement, and in providing methods for a fair and amicable adjustment of disputes which may arise between them, and to promote efficient operation.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COMPANY AND THE UN-ION MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1 BARGAINING AGENCY

1.01

The Company recognizes the Union as the sole collective bargaining agency for all employees employed by the Company in or in connection with its stores located in the City of THUNDER BAY, save and except Store Managers, Meat Managers, Assistant Store Managers, Produce Managers, Bakery Managers, Graduate and Undergraduate Pharmacists, and a Confidential Secretary to the District Manager.

04306(07)

The wages, hours, and working conditions of persons regularly employed for twenty-four (24) hours or less, persons who work more than twenty-four (24) hours per week to replace employees who are absent due to vacation, sickness, accident or leave of absence, and students employed during the school vacation period shall be only as set out in Appendix "B" of this Agreement.

1.03

With respect to those Meat, Bakery, and Produce Managers referred to above, any new promotions to those positions after April 4, 1984 will become union members as set forth in Section 2 and 3 of the collective agreement. The parties further agree that any promotions or transfers to the position of **2nd Assistant Manager**, Meat, Produce or Bakery Managers will be at the Company's sole discretion.

1.04

In this collective agreement the use of masculine terms shall also include the feminine and vice-versa unless otherwise indicated by the content.

SECTION 2 UNION SHOP

2.01

The Company agrees to retain in its employ within the bargaining unit as outlined in Section 1 of this Agreement, only members of the Union in good standing. The Company shall be free to hire or rehire new employees who are not members of the Union, provided said non-members, whether part-time or full-time, shall be eligible for membership in the Union and shall make application on the official membership application form within ten (10) calendar days from date of hire or rehire and become members within thirty (30) calendar days.

2.02

The Company agrees to provide each new employee and rehired employee, at the time of employment, with a form letter outlining to the employee his or her responsibility in regard to payment of union dues and initiation fee.





SECTION 3 DEDUCTION OF UNION DUES

3.01

The Company agrees to deduct from each employee affected including new hires, the amount of weekly union dues and initiation fees as are authorized by regular and proper vote of the membership of the local union. The Union will advise the Company as to the amount of initiation fees to deduct on an installment basis.

3.02

Union fees deducted during any month shall be submitted to the Union within twenty (20) calendar days following the completion of the Company's four (4) or five, (5) week accounting period.

3.03

The Company agrees to list monthly on the Dues Deduction Sheet, the names and Social Insurance Numbers of the employees on whom deductions were made and the amount of each deduction and the names of all employees who have terminated and new hires.

3.04

Union dues deductions, deducted from the Company's payroll during the calendar year shall be included on the T-4 Income Tax forms that are provided by the Company.

3.05

The Union shall hold the Company harmless with respect to all dues and initiation fees deducted and remitted and with respect to any liability which the Company might incur as a result of such deductions and remittance.

SECTION 4 BASIC WORK WEEK

4.01

- 1. The basic work week for full-time employees shall be thirty-seven (37) hours per week as scheduled by management. The hours will be worked in five (5) shifts of full or one-half hour durations.
- 2. In a week in which the Company observes one (1) full statutory holiday the basic work week for full-time employees shall be twenty-nine and one-half (29%) hours.
- 3. In a week in which the Company observes two (2) full statutory holidays the basic work week for full-time employees shall be twenty-two (22) hours.

4.02

- 1. Where: possible, the Company will schedule full-time employees two (2) consecutive days off (Saturday/Sunday or Sunday/Monday) once every four (4) weeks, except in the week of a statutory holiday, so that employees involved receive an equal number of Saturday/Sunday and Sunday/Monday combinations off. Should an employee prefer to have some other days off at the time he or she would normally be scheduled two (2) consecutive days off, as set out above, the employee shall advise the Company by Thursday of the preceding week and in such event, the employee will forfeit his or her two (2) consecutive days off in that four (4) week period.
- 2. Providing the employee advises the Company prior to the schedule being prepared, the Company agrees to schedule one of the employee's Saturday/Sunday combinations to coincide with the employee's vacation once per year.

Each employee shall, if required, work up to an additional five (5) minutes for clean-up purposes after store closing or for serving a customer after the completion of his regular work shift, without additional compensation. Such clean-up time shall not be accumulative and shall not be used for purposes of stocking shelves or other store fixtures.

4.04

1. The Company agrees to post an hours of work schedule in ink or legible photocopy for regular full-time employees by Thursday, 6:00 p.m. If the new schedule is not posted by Thursday, 6:00 p.m., then the schedule already posted shall apply for the following week.

No changes in the schedule for the following week shall be made except where changes are necessary due to accident, illness, promotion, demotion, fire, flood or other similar circumstances beyond the control of the Company. Changes in an employee's work schedule may be made by mutual agreement between the Company and the employee.

2. Upon request, a copy of the relevant work schedule will be given to the Shop Steward to investigate and attempt to resolve potential problems with the scheduling of hours.

4.05

- 1. The Company agrees that regular full-time employees shall not be required to work split shifts.
- 2. Except by mutual agreement, regular full-time employees shall not be required to work more than one (1) evening per week for night shopping.
- 3. Notwithstanding 4.05 (2) if two (2) nights per week work for full-time is required the Company will, where possible, rotate the evening work within the department.

When an employee is called in and reports for work on any day, he shall be guaranteed four (4) hours pay for that day providing there is four (4) hours work between the time the employee reports for work and store closing time.

4.07

The Company shall provide each store with either a time clock or time sheets or similar method or recording device in order to enable employees to record their time for payroll purposes. Employees shall record their own time as they start and finish work and the time they start and finish meal periods.

4.08

Except by mutual agreement, no employee will be scheduled to work on a night shift for more than four (4) weeks in any eight (8) week period.

4.09

Except in cases of emergency, or the regular interchange of employees to or from the night shift, employees shall be given one (1) week's notification of change from the day shift to the night shift or vice-versa.

4.10

There will be a minimum of ten (10) hours between the time an employee concludes one scheduled work shift and commences the next scheduled work shift. This may be waived by mutual agreement between the employee and the Store Manager. When changing from day shift to night shift or from night shift to day shift there shall be thirty (30) hours between shifts.

4.11 Night Stocking

No employee will be scheduled alone in the store on night stocking except in cases of emergency. In the event an employee reports for work on night stocking and finds that he will be alone in the store, he shall contact the Store Manager or his designate for further instructions.

4.12 <u>Express Checkstands</u>

Employees will not be scheduled to work in Express Checkstands for longer than four (4) hours in any one (1) day, except in the case of an emergency, or unless the employee wishes to work longer. There will be a five (5) minute leeway to complete the order of a customer and/or the transfer of cash register to another employee.

SECTION 5 OVERTIME RATES OF PAY

5.01

All time worked in excess of the basic work week as defined in Section 4.01 or the regular working day as scheduled by the Company, which shall not exceed eight .(8) hours per day, and after the completion of the clean-up period, shall be paid for at the rate of time and one-half (1%) the employee's regular hourly rate, provided that both daily and weekly overtime shall not be paid for, or as a result of, the same hours.

5.02

It is further understood that should the "clean-up" period be exceeded, then overtime rates shall be paid for all such additional time so worked including the "clean-up" period.

5.03

Double the employee's regular rate of pay shall be paid for all hours worked on Sunday when the store will not or has not been opened on Sunday as well as the employee's scheduled day off.

5.04

All overtime work shall be performed only after authorization by the Management.

17 4

Overtime shall be by mutual consent and where practical shall be offered to the most senior employee on the shift in the section providing the employee has the ability and qualifications to perform the work of the required overtime. If the senior employee does not wish to accept the overtime, then management will assign the job function to the most junior employee on the shift in the section who has the ability and is qualified to do the work.

5.06

The parties agree that Sunday work will be governed as follows:

- 1. Sunday will be the first day of the week for payroll purposes.
- 2. Sunday hours will be over and above hours worked on Monday to Saturday.
- 3. The basic work week will be Monday to Saturday.
- 4. Sunday work will be voluntary and rotated fairly amongst volunteers.
- 5. If sufficient volunteers are not available, a co-operative Union/Company effort will occur to achieve the staffing required.
- 6. Sunday work will be a \$1.60 per hour premium above the employee's rate of pay for all work performed on Sunday when the store will be or has been opened on Sunday as well as any other applicable premiums outlined in the collective agreement.

SECTION 6 HOLIDAY PAY

6.01

The following days shall be considered as holidays for which regular full-time employees shall suffer no reduction in pay:

New Year's Day Good Friday Victoria Day Canada Day Civic Holiday Labour Day
Thanksgiving Day
Christmas Day
Boxing Day

and any other day or portion of a day designated as a holiday by the Company, Federal, Provincial, or Municipal governments, providing said holidays are recognized by the majority of the food stores in Thunder Bay. Should any employee be required to perform work on any of the above-mentioned holidays, he or she 'shall receive, in addition to his or her holiday pay, two (2x) times the employee's regular rate for all hours worked. Should any holidays fall on a Sunday, the following Monday will be observed as the paid holiday, providing such holidays are so recognized by the majority of the food stores in Thunder Bay.

6.02

In order for an employee to receive statutory holiday pay, he must:

- 1. not have been voluntarily absent from work on the scheduled work day prior to and following such holiday;
- 2. must have worked his full regular assigned weekly hours for the week in which the holiday, or a portion of the holiday occur, except for bona fide illness.

It is understood that an employee on leave of absence granted by the Company, at the request of the employee, shall not qualify for statutory holidays with pay if he is absent on both his last scheduled work day prior to and his first scheduled work day following the statutory holiday.

Any employee receiving a payment under the Weekly Sickness and Accident Plan, or Workers' Compensation for the full week in which a statutory holiday or holidays occur, shall not be entitled to the statutory holiday provision in this Agreement.

A regular full-time employee's birthday shall be observed as a paid holiday. When, however, an employee's birthday falls on a day that is not part of his regular weekly schedule, on a Sunday, the week of or the week prior to a paid holiday as listed in the collective agreement, it will be granted in the week following and the day shall be agreed upon between the employee and the Company. It shall be the employee's responsibility to advise the Company in advance of his birthdate.

6.04

All part-time employees will be paid for the statutory holidays as set out in Article 6.01 at their current hourly rate of pay, times one-fifth (1/5th) of their average weekly hours based on their hours actually worked during the four (4) weeks immediately preceding the week in which the holiday is observed, provided:

- 1. they have been continuously employed for three (3) months or more;
- 2. they have worked forty (40) hours in the four (4) weeks immediately preceding the week in which the holiday falls, excluding absences for vacation purposes as set out in Appendix "B"-20.03;
- 3. they have worked their scheduled day before and their scheduled day after the holiday; and
- 4. that having agreed to work on a statutory holiday, they report for work and work their scheduled hours unless their absence is due to bona fide illness.

An employee with five (5) years service who otherwise qualified for payment will receive a minimum holiday payment of five (5) hours at his regular hourly rate.

SECTION 7 MEAL AND REST PERIODS - FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES

7.01

Employees shall be granted one (1) hour for lunch or supper without pay each day. By mutual agreement between an employee and his Store Manager, an employee may be scheduled for a one-half (1/2) hour lunch or supper period without pay.

7.02

The Company agrees not to schedule an employee's meal periods prior to the completion of three (3) hours work, nor later than the completion of five (5) hours work.

7.03

Employees shall be granted two (2) fifteen (15) minute rest periods without reduction in pay during each work period of six (6) hours or more, one before and one after the meal period. Employees working for four (4) hours or more will receive one (1) fifteen (15) minute rest period.

7.04

Employees scheduled for more than ten (10) hours in any day will receive third rest period of fifteen (15) minutes.

7.05

The time at which rest periods are to be taken shall be scheduled by the Company. However, no employee will be scheduled to take a rest period within one (1) hour of his starting or quitting time, or within one (1) hour of his meal period.

SECTION 8 WAGES

8.01

The minimum hourly rate of wages for all employees coming under this Agreement shall be as per Appendix "A" of this agreement, provided that where an individual employee's wages are higher, such rate of wages shall not be reduced by reason of this agreement. The rates of pay provided in Appendix "A" are minimum rates and apply to the job classification and not to the individual.

8.02

- 1. Any employee who is required to temporarily fill the classification of Store Manager for more than one (1) day in a week shall receive a premium of ninety (90¢) cents per hour for all hours so employed in such week.
- 2. Any employee who is required to temporarily fill the classification of Assistant Store Manager, Second Assistant Manager, Meat Manager, Produce Manager, or Bakery Manager for more than one (1) day in a week shall receive a premium of fifty (50¢) cents per hour for all hours so employed in such week.
- 3. Any employee who is required to temporarily fill the classification of Head Cashier or Deli Head for more than one (1) day in a week shall receive the minimum rate for the job for all hours so employed in such week, or a premium of fifty (50¢) cents per hour, whichever is greater.
 - When a part-time employee relieves a full-time Floral Operator for more than one (1) day in a week he shall receive the fifty (50¢) cents per hour for all hours so employed.
- 4. An employee who is assigned the responsibility to secure the store at the close of business will receive a premium of sixty (60¢) cents per hour for all time so assigned in the absence of the management team. Management team, for the purpose of this section, shall mean Store Manager, Assistant Store Manager and Second Assistant Store Manager.

8.03 Night Shift

Any employee called to work between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. shall receive seventy (70ϕ cents per hour over his regular established rate for each full hour worked. In the event the store is closed at 6:00 p.m., then any employee called to work between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. shall receive seventy (70ϕ) cents per hour over his regular established rate for each full hour worked. All employees who work the majority of the shift between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. shall receive the premium for the full shift. Shift rates shall not be added to the employee's hourly rate for the purpose of computing overtime, and there shall be no overlapping of premiums.

8.04 Night Stocking Lead Hand

Night stocking Lead Hand shall receive sixty (60¢) cents per hour over his regular rate.

8.05 <u>Night Shopping Premium</u>

Any employee who works twenty-two (22) hours in any week and in such week is required to work when the store is open for night shopping shall be paid sixty (60ϕ) cents per hour for each one-half (1/2) hour worked after 6:00 p.m. on nights when the store is open for night shopping.

8.06 <u>Travel Time</u>

Any employee who is transferred, at the request of the Company, from one store to another store during the regular working day, shall be paid his or her regular hourly rate for all traveling time. Employees shall be compensated for actual expenses of public transportation or its equivalent or the actual cost of taxi fare, if such transportation is necessary.

8.07 Pay for Time Worked

Management agrees to assume its full responsibility in seeing that all employees are compensated for all time worked.

Employees who fail to record all time worked will be subject to discipline by management.

SECTION 9 CREDIT FOR PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE

9.01

New employees will be classified according to previous comparable experience in a Unionized self-service retail food store. The Company shall not be required to recognize previous experience of new employees who have not worked in a self-service retail food store in the past two (2) years. The maximum amount of credit will be 2,500 hours (3,000 hours for meatcutters and bakers (and will in no way place the employee on a wage rate above the second from top wage rate in the wage scale to which he was hired.

9.02

It shall be the responsibility of the employee to supply proof of his previous experience within thirty (30) days of employment, otherwise, all claim for previous experience shall be forfeited by the employee. Proof will mean that if past employment records are not obtainable, the Union records, income tax records or other similar documents will be acceptable. The hourly rate for recognized credit will be effective from the first day of employment.

SECTION 10 VACATIONS

10.01

Any employee absent from work in excess of six (6) months in any qualifying year shall have his vacation pay pro-rated based upon the actual time worked.

10.02

Regular full-time employees with less than six (6) months continuous full-time service as of April 1st shall receive four (4%) percent vacation pay for all time worked up to April 1st. Regular full-time employees with six (6) months or more of continuous full-time service prior to April 1st shall receive one (1) week's vacation, with pay, at four (4%) percent of earnings up to April 1 st; and shall take such vacation between May 1st and September 3Oth, unless otherwise mutually agreed to by the Company and the employee.

Any regular full-time employee after one (1) year's continuous full-time service by April 1st shall receive two (2) weeks vacation at his or her-regular rate of pay, and shall take such vacation from May 1st to September 3Oth, unless otherwise mutually agreed to by the Company and the employee.

10.03

Any regular full-time employee who has completed five (5) years of continuous full-time service by April lst, shall receive three (3) weeks vacation at his or her regular rate of pay. (Two (2) weeks of which shall be granted during the months of May 1st to September 3Oth, inclusive, and the other week to be scheduled by mutual agreement between the employee and the Company. If a mutual agreement cannot be reached, the Company shall schedule the other week at its discretion).

10.04

Regular full-time employees having completed eight (8) years or more of continuous full-time service with the Company prior to April lst, shall be granted four (4) weeks vacation at his or her regular rate of pay (two (2) weeks of which shall be granted during the months of May 1st to September 3Oth, inclusive, and the other weeks to be scheduled by mutual agreement between the employee and the Company. If a mutual agreement cannot be reached, the Company shall schedule the other weeks at its discretion).

10.05

Regular full-time employees having completed sixteen (16) years or more of continuous full-time service with the Company prior to April 1 st, shall be granted five (5) weeks vacation at his or her regular rate of pay (two (2) weeks of which shall be granted during the months of May 1 st to September 30th, inclusive, and the other weeks to be scheduled by mutual agreement between the employee and the Company. If a mutual agreement cannot be reached, the Company shall schedule the other weeks at its discretion).

Regular full-time employees having completed twenty-three (23) years or more of continuous full-time service with the Company prior to April lst, shall be granted six (6) weeks vacation at his or her regular rate of pay (three (3) weeks of which shall be granted during the months of May 1 st to September 30th, inclusive, and the other weeks to be scheduled by mutual agreement between the employee and the Company. If a mutual agreement cannot be reached, the Company shall schedule the other weeks at its discretion).

10.07

The vacation period for those employees entitled to four (4), five (5) and six (6) weeks vacation shall be consecutive except during the months of June, July, August, September and December, unless otherwise mutually agreed.

10.08

Part-time employees covered by this Agreement will receive vacation pay allowance based on their previous year's earnings (January 1 st to December 3 1 st) as reported on their T-4 Income Slip on the following basis:

- 1. up to five (5) years service four (4%) percent of earnings;
- **2.** over five (5) years service six (6%) percent of earnings;
- 3. over eight (8) years service eight (8%) percent of earnings.

10.09

The Company will post a Vacation Schedule by February 1st and employees will indicate a preference by May 1st. The finalized vacation schedule shall be posted on the bulletin board by the Company prior to May 15th, and thereafter shall not be changed unless by mutual agreement between the Company and the employee. The finalized vacation schedule shall remain posted throughout the vacation period.

When a holiday as defined in 6.01 and 6.02 occurs during an employee's vacation, an extra day's vacation with pay or, if agreeable to both the Company and the employee, an extra day off with pay to coincide with the employee's regular day off may be given within four (4) weeks of the holiday in lieu of a day's pay.

10.11

Upon successful completion of the probation period a part-time employee hired full-time following September 24, 1978 will be credited with the number of hours accumulated during the employee's continuous part-time service with the Company provided the employee's transition to full-time is continuous from part-time. The credited hours will be balanced with the respective annual hours of a regular full-time employee to establish the appropriate yearly credit for future vacation entitlement.

10.12

Vacation entitlement must be taken in the calendar year and shall not be carried over to the next calendar year.

10.13

In the event the Company requires a number of weeks of vacation to be taken during a specific week or weeks outside of the vacation period of May 1st to September 3Oth, the vacation schedule will be posted so as to allow employees to indicate preference from the available weeks. If consensus cannot be reached using this approach, the Company will schedule the weeks required to be taken giving consideration of the concept of seniority where it does not interfere with the efficient operation of the business.

SECTION 11 MANAGEMENT'S RIGHTS

11.01

The management of the Company and the direction of the working force, including the right to plan, direct and control store operations, to maintain the discipline and efficiency of the employees, and to require employees to observe Company rules and regulations, to hire, layoff, or assign employees working hours, to suspend, transfer, promote, demote, discipline, and discharge employees for just cause are to be the sole right and function of management.

11.02

The Company shall be the sole judge of the merchandise to be handled in its stores.

11.03

The foregoing enumeration of management's rights shall not be deemed to exclude other functions not specifically set forth. The Company, therefore, retains all rights not otherwise specifically covered in this Agreement. The exercise of the foregoing rights shall not alter any of the specific provisions of this Agreement.

SECTION 12 EMPLOYEE, UNION AND EMPLOYER CO-OPERATION

12.01

The employees agree to uphold the rules and regulations of the Company in regard to punctual and steady attendance, proper notification in case of necessary absence, conduct on the job, and all other reasonable rules and regulations established by the Company.

12.02

The employees agree to co-operate with the Company in maintaining and improving safe working conditions and good housekeeping of the stores, and caring for equipment and machinery.

The Union agrees to co-operate when requested by the Company in correcting inefficiencies of the members which might necessitate discharge.

12.04

The Company agrees that it will not discriminate against any employee for reporting to the Union the violation of any provisions of the agreement or for performing services on a Union Committee outside of working hours nor shall the Union intimidate or discriminate against any employee who does not wish to participate in any of the Union's activities.

12.05

When the Company requires an employee to be present at a meeting called by the Company, time spent at such meetings will be considered as time worked. This provision shall not apply to meetings where attendance by an employee is voluntary.

12.06

The Company and the Union agree to co-operate in establishing and maintaining a Safety Committee in the store. The Company recognizes the Union's right to appoint a maximum of two (2) employees to a Committee in each store.

SECTION 13 LEAVE OF ABSENCE

13.01

1. The Company agrees to allow time off work, without pay, for one (1) delegate (part-time or full-time) per store to a maximum of three (3) delegates to attend Union conventions for a period of not more than ten (10) working days per year. Requests for more than one (1) delegate per store or for more than three (3) in total shall be decided by mutual agreement between the Company and the Union. The Union will give the Company two (2) weeks notice in regard to such requests to attend conventions.

2. The Company agrees to grant time off, without pay and without discrimination, to not more than one (1) employee ('part-time or full-time) designated by the Union for a maximum of nine (9) months to serve in any capacity on official union business provided a relief employee, satisfactory to management, is available and provided that notification is given to the Company in sufficient time to procure a relief person for the job involved. Any employee who has been granted a leave of absence to serve the Union in an official capacity shall continue to accumulate bargaining unit seniority.

13.02

A female employee with twelve (12) months of continuous service with the Company shall be granted a leave of absence, without pay, for pregnancy. During such leave of absence, wage adjustments under the automatic progression schedule shall cease. She shall return to work not earlier than six (6) weeks nor later than twelve (12) weeks after the birth of the child. In cases of physical complications, the employee may request an extension of her leave of absence up to but not exceeding an additional twelve (12) weeks provided such request is accompanied by a doctor's certificate setting out the nature of the complication(s). She shall be returned to the same classification she held prior to the leave of absence and shall receive any general wage increase granted during such leave. The employee will be required to notify the Company in writing as soon as possible regarding the pregnancy and will be required to give the Company at least two (2) weeks notice of her desire to return to work following such leave. The Company may require the employee to take a medical by a duly qualified medical practitioner designated by the Company to establish that she is physically capable of performing such work, prior to her returning to work. In the event of a miscarriage, the leave of absence will terminate six (6) weeks from the date of the miscarriage. However, the employee will be allowed to return to work one (1) week following the presentation of a satisfactory certificate from her doctor. Benefits will not accumulate or be paid during the maternity leave of absence, but benefits accumulated prior to the leave shall be maintained. Seniority will accumulate during the maternity leave of absence. In special circumstances, the leave may be extended if mutually agreed between the Company and the employee.

All requests for personal leave of absence of three (3) working days or less shall be made verbally to the Store Manager. If granted, permission will be given in writing to the employee concerned by the Store Manager within **fourteen (14)** days from the date of receipt of request.

All requests for personal leave of absence of more than three (3) working days shall be made to the Human Resources Manager through the District Manager in writing by the employee concerned and the letter shall indicate in full the reason for requesting the leave of absence. Each request will be considered on its individual merit and the granting or refusal of all such requests for leave of absence shall be made in writing to the employee concerned with a copy to the Union office. Where the request is refused, the letter will state the reason for the refusal.

SECTION 14 NEW LOCATIONS

14.01

It is agreed that when the Company opens a new store(s) in the City of Thunder Bay, said new store(s) will become part of the bargaining unit as defined in Section 1 of this agreement.

SECTION 15 NO STRIKES/NO LOCKOUTS

15.01

During the period covered by this agreement, the Union agrees that there shall be no strike or other interference with or interruption of the normal conditions of the Company's business by the Union or its members.

15.02

The Company agrees that there shall be no lockouts during the term of this agreement.

SECTION 16 LENGTH OF SERVICE

16.01

Full-time seniority shall be defined as the length of continuous full-time service with the Company in the geographic area of this agreement.

16.02

In filling vacancies and new positions, the principle of seniority will be recognized by the Company where the ability and qualifications of the employees concerned are relatively equal.

16.03

Employees regularly working full-time, laid off, or reduced to part-time shall be recalled to full-time first by seniority whenever a full-time position becomes available or is created, provided:

- **1.** in the event of layoff, no more than six (6) months have elapsed since the last day worked by the employee, and;
- 2. in the event of reduction to part-time, the employee reports for duty within twenty-four (24) hours form the day of the recall, and;
- 3. the employee is capable of performing the work.

16.04

In the event of the reduction of staff, the reduction of a full-time employee to part-time, and recall following layoff, the Company will recognize the principle of seniority where the senior employee has the ability and qualifications to perform the job in a competent manner. It is understood and agreed that the rights of a laid off employee are restricted to the right of recall only and such right shall be forfeited if laid off for more than six (6) consecutive months.

16.05

Length of service of an employee shall be considered broken and all rights forfeited when an employee:

- 1. voluntarily leaves the service of the Company;
- 2. is discharged for just cause;
- 3. fails to report back to work within fourteen (14) calendar days of the time of being recalled after layoff. The fourteen (14) calendar days may be extended by mutual agreement between the Company and/or the employee or the Union, if the employee concerned is not able to return to work due to sickness or accident. Recall from layoff will be sent by registered mail to the employee's last known address. It is the employee's responsibility to keep the Company informed of any change of address.
- 4. is absent from work without a written leave of absence authorized by the Company, or fails to return to work on the completion of an authorized leave of absence unless a reason satisfactory to management is given by the employee. Sickness or inability to communicate with the Company shall be considered a satisfactory reason.

The Company agrees that the employee's length of service shall be an important factor in the selection and scheduling of vacation periods provided it will not interfere with the proper operation of the business.

16.07

It shall be the sole decision of the Company to decide the size and type of working force required to operate its stores. The Company in exercising this right, agrees not to layoff or reduce to part-time, a regular full-time employee in a store and replace his regular weekly work schedule with part-time or casual employees.

16.08

Regular part-time employees who are desirous of becoming full-time employees, or of increasing their hours of work, shall inform the Company in writing. The Company agrees to give full consideration to the employee's request. All applications must be made on the understanding the employee will accept a work assignment in any of the Company's stores within the area.

In the event an employee's status changes from full-time to part-time, either at the direction of or with the permission of the Company, his seniority date will be his original date of continuous service.

16.10

In the event a full-time employee quits, retires or is terminated, the Company agrees to hire part-time employees to fill such vacancy on the basis of seniority provided the competing employees are relatively equal on the basis of skill, and on the basis of merit, fitness, and ability within twenty-one (21) days of the vacancy occurring. In the event there is no qualified part-time employee available to perform the work, it is understood that the Company may fill the vacancy at it's discretion.

SECTION 17 SENIORITY RIGHTS

17.01

The Company agrees to supply the Union with seniority lists during the months of January and July of each year. Regular full-time lists will be on a city-wide basis and part-time lists will be on a store-by-store basis.

SECTION 18 NOTICE OR PAY IN LIEU OF NOTICE: IN CASES OF TERMINATION OR LAYOFF

18.01

The Company shall give regular full-time employees one (1) week's written notice or pay in lieu of notice in case of layoff, if for more than three (3) days. Whenever the Company finds it necessary to terminate the employment of an employee covered by this agreement, it agrees to give written notice, or pay in lieu of notice, as set out in The Employment Standards Act of the Province of Ontario. However, the Company shall not be obligated to give any notice whatsoever or any pay in lieu thereof, to any employee guilty of rank insubordination, dishonesty, obvious disloyalty, drunkenness, or drinking intoxicants any time during working hours, or other cases of termination for just cause.

The Company will give full-time employees who are being reduced to part-time one (1) week's notice.

Full-time employees with more than one (1) year's continuous full-time service will receive two (2) weeks notice or pay in lieu.

SECTION 19 BUSINESS AGENTS VISITS

19.01

The authorized business agent, or representatives of the Union shall be permitted, after receiving permission from the Store Manager, to talk with any employee regarding Union matters, during regular working hours, but all interviews of employees by the Union representatives shall be carried on in a place in the store provided for and designated by the Company. Time taken for such interviews in excess of five (5) minutes shall not be on Company time.

SECTION 20 JURY DUTY

20.01

After three (3) months full-time employment, any regular full-time employee who is summoned to Jury Duty shall be paid wages amounting to the difference between the amount paid them for Jury services and the amount they would have earned had they worked on such days, to a maximum of eight (8) hours per day and thirty-seven (37) hours per week. This does not apply if the employee is excused from Jury Duty for the rest of the day or days and fails to report back to work, or if the Jury Duty occurs on the employee's scheduled day off.

20.02

In the event an employee is summoned as a witness in a court proceeding, the Company agrees that all reasonable efforts will be made to schedule the employee's day off to coincide with the court date. The employee shall notify the Company of his court commitment prior to the preparation of the schedule for the week involved. Employees appearing on the Company's behalf, will receive full pay while attending as a Company witness.

SECTION 21 BEREAVEMENT PAY

21.02

After three (3) months full-time employment, full-time employees may be granted time off from work, with pay, to a maximum of three (3) consecutive scheduled work days in the event of death in the immediate family. The length of such leave shall be determined by the Company, provided the employee attends the funeral. The term "immediate family" shall mean spouse, parent, child, brother or sister, mother or father-in-law.

21.02

Subject to 21.Ol, in the event of death of a brother-in-law, sister-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, grandparent, or grandchild, a full-time employee shall be granted one (1) day bereavement pay providing he or she attends the funeral.

21.03

Employees not qualifying for bereavement leave will be given the time off without pay.

SECTION 22 GROUP INSURANCE

22.01

The Group Insurance Plan will be maintained during the term of this agreement. The. Company agrees to pay the full premium for the employee's personal and dependent coverage under the Company's Group Insurance Plan. Booklets outlining the benefit of the Company Plan will be made available to eligible employees.

22.02

Employees who average thirty-two (32) hours per week for thirteen (13) consecutive weeks will be eligible to be enrolled in the Company's Group Insurance Plan. Employees who became covered under the Plan before October 26, 1997 will remain covered whether or not their hours fall below 32 hours per week. Employees who become covered under the Plan after October 26, 1997 will be disqualified from coverage if their average hours over a rolling thirteen (13) week period falls below 32 hours per week.

If government legislation is enacted during the term of this agreement which establishes a Plan of benefits which duplicates any of the benefits provided the company's Group Insurance Plan resulting in a reduction in the cost of such benefits to the Company, the Union agrees that any such cost reduction will be absorbed by the Company.

22.04

Providing an employee is entitled to Weekly Indemnity benefits and a claim has been properly completed and filed with the Company, in cases where the employee does not receive Weekly Indemnity payment within three (3) weeks of receipt of claim, upon request of the employee an advance payment in the amount equal to the Weekly Indemnity payment will be paid to the employee. In such cases the employee agrees to reimburse the Company when the Weekly Indemnity payment is received.

SECTION 23 DENTAL PLAN

23.01

The Company agrees to make a direct contribution to the Northwest Ontario Commercial Workers Dental Plan of twenty-three (23ϕ) cents effective November 2, 1997 (twenty-four (24ϕ) cents effective September 6, 1998; twenty-five (25ϕ) cents effective September 5, 1999; twenty-six (26ϕ) cents effective September 3, 2000) for each straight time hour of actual work in respect to full-time, part-time, part-time working less than twenty-four (24) hours per week, and students in the bargaining unit.

23.02

Such contributions shall not exceed eight dollars and fifty-one (\$8.51) cents per week (eight dollars and eighty-eight (\$8.88) cents effective September 6, 1998; nine dollars and twenty-five (\$9.25) cents effective September 5, 1999; nine dollars and sixty-two (\$9.62) cents effective September 3, 2000) for any one employee. Such contributions will be forwarded to the Trust within twenty-one (21) days following the Company's four (4) or five (5) week accounting period.

The Plan will be controlled by a Board of Trustees, made up of an equal number of representatives of each side, to a maximum of four (4) on each side.

23.04

The Trustees shall appoint a Chairman from the Trustees, on a yearly, rotating basis, and the Secretary to be appointed from the opposite side. These positions to be rotated from year to year from each party.

23.05

It is agreed that in the event the Government of Canada or the Province of Ontario provides a non-contributory Dental Care Plan with similar benefits, the Company's obligations to continue contributions to the Northwest Ontario Commercial Workers Dental Plan shall cease. It is further understood, should a Government Plan create duplicate benefits, then these benefits shall be deleted from the Northwest Ontario Commercial Workers Dental Plan and the Company's contribution in respect to the cost of these benefits shall cease.

23.06

A maximum coverage payment of claims of the Northwest Ontario Commercial Workers Dental Plan shall be determined from time to time by the Board of Trustees.

23.07

The parties to this Agreement agree that the employee's share of the U.I.C. Wage Loss Replacement Program Rebate will be used to offset, in part, the additional cost to the dental plan negotiated in the 1984 set of negotiations.

SECTION 24 PAY FOR TIME ABSENT FROM WORK DUE TO SICKNESS AND NON-OCCUPATIONAL ACCIDENTS

24.01

Full-time employees shall accumulate credits at the rate of one-half (1/2) of one-fifth (1/5th) of the basic work week for each full month of employment up to a maximum of one hundred and forty-eight (148) hours. Credit shall accumulate only on full-time employment following the completion of a three (3) month full-time eligibility period.

In order to qualify for sick pay, employees shall endeavour_ to notify the Store Manager, or in his absence, the next highest ranking employee available, prior to the starting time or as soon as possible on the first day of absence. The said employee shall also, whenever possible, inform the Company as indicated above of the estimated length of illness and must notify the Company when ready to return to work and where he can be contacted relative to his illness.

24.03

The Company may require the employee to provide a doctor's certificate verifying any absence due to disability. Such evidence will be requested prior to the employee's return to work.

24.04

The Company shall apply any accumulated sick leave to absences due to the employee's sickness not covered by insured Weekly Indemnity benefits (or similar benefits) and may supplement Weekly Indemnity benefits (or similar benefits) with unused sick leave credits in an amount equal to but not to exceed the employee's normal earnings.

24.05

Employees, if found abusing the above-mentioned privilege shall be disciplined by the Company. In such cases, the Company may discontinue or reduce the benefits of the employee, or terminate the employee.

24.06

Any employee injured at any time during a shift and unable to complete his shift due to such injury shall suffer no reduction in earnings for that shift.

SECTION 25 LONG-TERM DISABILITY

25.01

After three (3) months full-time employment, full-time employees shall be eligible for a Long-Term Disability benefit in accordance with the terms of the Company's Plan.

Subject to the terms of this Plan, a qualifying employee's maximum benefit will be sixty (60%) percent of his basic weekly earnings at date of disability to a monthly maximum of one thousand five hundred and sixty dollars and forty-five (\$1,560.45) cents, less income from other sources, for disabilities occurring after September 6, 1993.

25.03

No other benefits of this collective agreement will be paid to an employee who is on Long-Term Disability.

25.04

Notwithstanding the above, all matters of the Plan including the determination of employee as disabled will be as determined by the Insurance Carrier.

25.05

Full-time employees in the bargaining unit shall become eligible and qualify for coverage of the L.T.D. benefit after January 2, 1984, in accordance with the terms of the Plan.

25.06

The Company will pay the full cost of such Plan effective August 30, 1986.

SECTION 26 OPTICAL PLAN

26.01

After three (3) months continuous full-time service, the Company will provide its optical plan to full-time employees.

SECTION 27 ADJUSTMENT OF GRIEVANCES

27.01

Any complaint, disagreement, or difference of opinion between the Company and the Union or the employee covered by this agreement, which concerns the interpretation, application, operations, or alleged violation of the terms and provisions of this agreement, shall be considered as a grievance.

It is understood and agreed that any matter relating to the application, interpretation, adjudication or other issues involving the Weekly Indemnity or Long-Term Disability plans are not to be dealt with under the Grievance and Arbitration sections of the agreement, but instead resolved between the employee and the insurance and/or administration Company directly.

27.03

Any employee, the Union, or the Company may present a grievance. Any grievance which is not presented to the Company in writing, clearly setting forth the issues and contentions of the aggrieved party, within fifteen (15) working days following the event giving rise to such grievance or within seven (7) working days of the last day worked in the case of a dismissal, shall be forfeited and waived by the aggrieved party.

27.04

The procedure for adjustment of grievances and disputes shall be as follows:

27.05 **Stepn e**

If an employee, or the Union believes that he has a grievance as defined in Article 27.01, such employee alone or with the Union Steward, may discuss his or her grievance with the Store Manager within the time limits set out in Article 27.03.

27.06 Step Two

If the grievance is not settled by the Store Manager within five (5) working days of its presentation at Step One, the grievance may be lodged with the Company official designated to handle Labour Relations matters within the next seven (7) days, but not thereafter. In such case, the grievance shall be in writing, shall state the clause or clauses alleged to have been violated, and shall be signed by the grievor accompanied by a letter from the Union in which the Union may request a meeting., The Company official designated to handle Labour Relations matters or his appointee may arrange a meeting with the Union representative and the grievor to discuss the merits of the grievance, or he may answer the grievance in writing to the Union representative and the grievor. In either case, if a satisfactory settlement is not reached within fourteen (14) calendar days of the filing of the grievance at Step Two, the grievance may be referred to arbitration as set out in Article 28.

27.07

If an employee is of the opinion he has been improperly dismissed he may present his grievance, in writing, within the time limits set out in Article **27.03** commencing at Step Two of the grievance procedure.

This section does not apply in the case of any dismissal of an employee for any reason whatsoever where such employee has worked less than one (1) month, or has been found unacceptable to the Company's Bonding Company.

27.08

The time limits set out above may be extended by mutual agreement in writing between the parties.

27.09

When an employee's work performance is such that it may lead to discipline or discharge and is the subject of discussion between the employee and the Company, the Union Steward, or in the absence of the Union Steward, another member of that store designated by the employee shall be present.

If a Steward is not available, the Company will forward a copy of any discipline imposed to the Union Office or provide a Steward with a copy when he is available.

27.11

The employee shall be given a copy of reprimands, suspensions, or notices of discharge which are to be entered in the employee's personnel file.

SECTION 28 BOARD OF ARBITRATION

28.01

If the Union and the Company representatives cannot reach a satisfactory settlement of a grievance under Section 27, then upon request by registered mail by either party within fourteen (14) days following the time limits set out in Article 27.06, but not thereafter, the grievance shall be submitted to a Board of Arbitration composed of three (3) members or a Chairman only if agreement to both parties.

28.02

The Company and the Union shall each select one member and the third member shall be selected by mutual agreement of the two members first elected. The third member shall be impartial and possess skill and knowledge of Labour Management Relations. The third member shall act as Chairman of the Board. If agreement cannot be reached within fourteen (14) days in respect to the appointment of the Chairman of the Board of Arbitration, the matter shall be referred to the Minister of Labour for the Province of Ontario who shall appoint one. No person involved directly in the controversy under consideration shall be a member of the Board of Arbitration.

28.03

The Board of Arbitration shall receive and consider such material evidence and contentions as the parties may offer and may make such independent investigation that it deems essential to a full understanding and determination of the issue involved. In reaching its decision, the Arbitration Board shall be governed by the provisions of this Agreement.

The Board of Arbitration shall not be vested with the power to change, modify, or alter any of the terms of this agreement. All grievances submitted shall present an arbitrable issue under this agreement and shall not depend or involve an issue or contention by either party which is contrary to any provision of this agreement, or which involves the determination of a subject matter not covered by or arising during the term of this agreement.

28.05

The decision of the Board of Arbitration on all arbitrable questions shall be final and binding on all parties.

28.06

It is the intention of the parties that this Article shall provide a peaceful method of adjusting grievances so that there shall be no suspension or interruption of normal operations as a result of any grievance. The parties shall act in good faith in proceeding to adjust grievances in accordance with the provisions of this Article.

28.07

The expense of the Chairman of the Board shall be borne equally by the parties to the arbitration.

28.08

All sittings of the Board of Arbitration will be in the City of Thunder Bay, Ontario.

SECTION 29 PROBATIONARY PERIOD

29.01

New employees shall be on probation for thirty (30) calendar days. Probationary employees may be discharged at the discretion of the Company within the above time limit, and said employee shall have no recourse to the Grievance and Administration sections of this agreement.

SECTION 30 CASH SHORTAGES

30.01

No employee may be required to make up cash register shortages unless he is given the opportunity of checking the money and daily receipts upon starting and completing the work shift, and unless the employee has exclusive access to the cash register during the work shift, except as specified below.

30.02

No employee may be required to make up register shortages when Management exercises the right to open the register during the employee's work shift, unless the register is opened in the presence of the employee and the employee is given the opportunity to verify all withdrawals and/or deposits.

SECTION 31 UNION DECAL

31.01

The Company agrees to display the official Union Decal of the United Food and Commercial Workers in a location where it can be seen by the customers. The location of such decal must be approved by the Company.

SECTION 32 BULLETIN BOARDS AND STEWARDS' BADGES

32.01

The Company agrees that during the term of this agreement it will maintain its present policy to make reasonable designated space available to the Union on the existing bulletin board in each of its stores for the purpose of posting notices directly relating to the employees of the store, provided such notice shall first receive the approval of management.

32.02

The Company recognizes the right of the Union to appoint a maximum of two (2) Shop Stewards per store where the number of employees in the store is less than 100, three (3) if the store has between 100 - 150 employees, and four (4) if the store has more than 150 employees.

The Company agrees to make space available on the bulletin-board to the Union for a card indicating the name of the Shop Steward of the store. The size of said card to be by mutual agreement between the Company and the Union.

32.04

The Company agrees to allow Shop Stewards, designated by the Union, to wear their Shop Steward badge while on duty, providing the size of the badge is acceptable to the Company.

SECTION 33 WEARING APPAREL

33.01

The Company agrees during the term of this agreement to maintain its present practice relative to wearing apparel for employees. The parties further agree that this practice can be amended if mutually acceptable to the employee and the Company.

SECTION 34 CHARITABLE DONATIONS

34.01

While the Company and the Union are fully in favour of charitable causes, it is agreed that employee donations to charity funds shall be on a strictly voluntary basis.

SECTION 35 SALESPERSONS

35.01

1 7

Except prior to store opening and one (1) week thereafter, or during store remodeling to a maximum of one (1) week, suppliers' representatives, other than rack jobbers, will not price products in stores, stock or replenish merchandise other than to rotate or check code dating on shelf stock or to provide merchandising advice.

SECTION 36 NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE

36.01

The Negotiating Committee will consist of one (1) full-time and one (1) part-time employee from each store, from different departments to a maximum of six (6) employees.

SECTION 37 CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

37.01

The Company agrees to notify the Union as far in advance as is possible in connection with any change of ownership of management of any of their stores.

SECTION 38 TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE

38.01

The Company agrees to notify the Union at least three (3) months in advance of any technological change that may result in the displacement of employees.

38.02

Any full-time employee with one (1) or more years of service (or any part-time with more than 2000 hours service) displaced due to technological changes shall be trained for any new positions created by the technological change or re-trained for a position presently in existence within the bargaining unit provided they have sufficient seniority to displace a junior employee. Said employee shall be given the eight (8) month rate (for part-time the wage level 1000 hours from the top rate or the rate their service commands, whichever is less) in that classification. If the employee is successfully re-trained within a similar period given a new employee under the probationary section of this agreement, the employee may then exercise his or her seniority rights over junior full-time employees within that classification. If the employee is successfully re-trained within the period given, then the employee will progress through the acceleration period of the new classification.

38.03

If said employee cannot satisfactorily be re-trained in that position, he or she shall be afforded an opportunity based on seniority to work part-time in his or her former classification if said classification is still in existence, otherwise he or she shall be terminated with severance pay as below.

38.04

If an employee refuses part-time employment, he shall be considered to have terminated employment with the Company. Any regular full-time employee with one (1) or more years of service whose employment is terminated by the Company under this provision shall receive one (1) week's severance pay for each year of continuous full-time service up to a maximum of fifteen (15) weeks' pay.

38.05

 $I \backslash \cap$

This clause does not apply to employees who accept other employment with the Company outside the jurisdiction of this agreement.

38.06

The Company will attempt to the best of their ability to find a job within the bargaining unit for full-time employees with less than one (1) year's seniority and part-time employees. If it is not possible, said employees will be terminated.

38.07

The Company agrees to comply with any relevant legislation concerning severance pay.

SECTION 39 DISPLACED EMPLOYEES - CLOSING OF DEPARTMENT

39.01

When a full-time employee with one (1) or more years of service (or any parttime with more than 2000 hours service) is displaced due to a department closing or a job becoming redundant and who has sufficient seniority to displace a junior employee, the Company agrees to give training to said employee for a position presently in existence within the bargaining unit. Said employee shall be given the eight (8) month rate (for part-time the wage level 1000 hours from the top rate or the rate their service commands, whichever is less) in that classification. If the employee is successfully re-trained within the similar period given a new employee under the probationary section of this agreement, the employee may then exercise his or her seniority rights over junior full-time employees within that classification. If the employee is successfully re-trained within the period given, then the employee will progress through the acceleration period of the new If said employee cannot be satisfactorily re-trained in that position, he or she will be afforded an opportunity based on seniority to work part-time in his former classification, if such classification is still in existence, otherwise he shall be terminated with severance pay as below.

39.02

If an employee refuses part-time employment, he shall be considered to have terminated employment with the Company. Any regular full-time employee with one (1) or more years service whose employment is terminated by the Company under this provision shall receive one (1) week's severance pay for each year of continuous full-time service up to a maximum of fifteen (15) week's pay. This clause does not apply to employees who accept other employment with the Company outside the jurisdiction of this agreement.

39.03

The Company will attempt to the best of their ability to find a job within the bargaining unit for full-time employees with less than one (1) year's seniority and part-time employees. If it is not possible, said employees will be terminated.

39.04

The Company agrees to comply with any relevant legislation concerning severance pay.

SECTION 40 SEXUAL HARASSMENT

40.01

The Company and the Union agree that the retail locations covered by this collective agreement shall be free of sexual harassment. The Company and the Union agree to co-operate with each other in preventing and eliminating sexual harassment if same should occur in locations covered by this agreement.

SECTION 41 TRAINING AND EDUCATION FUND

41.01

The Company agrees to contribute fifteen (15ϕ) cents per hour into the Northwest Ontario Commercial Workers Training and Education Fund. The hours for which the Company will contribute will be the same as contributed for the Dental Plan under Section 23 and shall be remitted in the same manner.

SECTION 42 EXPIRATION AND RENEWAL

42.01

This agreement shall be effective from October 26, 1997. and shall remain in full force until September 8, 2001, and shall continue in full force hereafter from year to year, except that either party may, not more than sixty (60) days and not less than thirty (30) days before the expiry date or renewal date of such agreement, give notice in writing to the party of their intentions to revise or abrogate this agreement.

SIGNED THIS 19th DAY OF	Son	, 199\$
FOR THE UNION:		FOR THE COMPANY:
Seine Connibly Bailgua lau July Winter		Lught -

APPENDIX "A" - WAGE SCHEDULE

FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES HIRED OR PROMOTED FULL-TIME PRIOR TO OCTOBER 26, 1997:

CLASSIFICATION	SEPT. 6, 1998	SEPT. 5, 1999	SEPT. 3, 2000
Clerk "A"	\$18.19	\$18.49	\$19.04
Clerk "B"	18.19	18.49	19.04
Meatcutter	18.87	19.17	19.72
Baker	18.68	18.98	19.53
Bakery Lead Hand	18.87	19.17	19.72
Deli Manager			
0 - 3 months Over 3 months	14.36 18.71	14.66 19.01	15.21 19.56
Cake Decorator	18.19	18.49	19.04
Meat Manager			
0 - 6 months Over 6 months	16.39 20.08	16.69 20.38	17.24 20.93
Produce Manager			
0 - 6 months Over 6 months	15.67 19.36	15.97 19.66	16.52 20.21

FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES HIRED OR PROMOTED FULL-TIME PRIOR TO OCTOBER 26, 1997:

CLASSIFICATION	SEPT. 6, 1998	SEPT. 5, 1999	SEPT. 3, 2000
Bakery Manager			,
0 - 6 months	16.39	16.69	17.24
Over 6 months	20.08	20.38	20.93
2nd Assistant			
Manager			
	15.88	16.18	16.73
0 - 6 months	19.57	19.87	20.43
Over 6 months			

FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES HIRED OR PROMOTED AFTER OCTOBER 26/97:

Clerk "A", Clerk "B",

Cake Decorator, Head Cashier

15.25
15.50
15.75
16.00

Meatcutter, Baker

Start	15.50
After 12 months	15.75
After 24 months	16.00
After 36 months	16.25

PART-TIME HIRED PRIOR TO NOVEMBER 11, 1990:

SEPT. 6, 1998	SEPT. 5, 1999	SEPT. 3, 2000
7.84	8.14	8.69
8.00	8.30	8.85
8.18	8.48	9.03
8.35	8.65	9.20
9.05	9.35	9.90
9.92	10.22	10.77
10.92	11.22	11.77
12.04	12.34	12.89
14.55	14.85	15.40
	7.84 8.00 8.18 8.35 9.05 9.92 10.92 12.04	7.84 8.14 8.00 8.30 8.18 8.48 8.35 8.65 9.05 9.35 9.92 10.22 10.92 11.22 12.04 12.34

PART-TIME HIRED AFTER NOVEMBER 11, 1990 AND BEFORE MAY 1, 1995:

PART-TIME	SEPT. 6, 1998	SEPT. 5, 1999	SEPT. 3, 2000
0 - 500 Hours	6.95	7.25	7.80
501 - 1000 Hours	7.21	7.51	8.06
1000 - 1500 Hours	7.48	7.78	8.33
1501 - 2000 Hours	7.74	8.04	8.59
2001 - 2500 Hours	7.99	8.29	8.84
2501 - 3000 Hours	9.07	9.37	9.92
3001 - 3500 Hours	10.29	10.59	11.14
3501 - 3700 Hours	11.63	11.93	12.48
Over 3700 Hours	14.55	14.85	15.40
PHARMACY			
<u>TECHNICIAN</u>			
0 - 500 Hours	6.70	7.00	7.55
501 - 1000 Hours	6.95	7.25	7.80
1000 - 1500 Hours	7.20	7.50	8.05
1501 - 2000 Hours	7.45	7.75	8.30
2001 - 2500 Hours	7.70	8.00	8.55
2501 - 3000 Hours	8.74	9.04	9.59
3001 - 3500 Hours	9.91	10.21	10.76
Over 3500 Hours	12.27	12.57	13.12
POSTAL CLERK			
0 - 500 Hours	7.35	7.65	8.20
501 - 1000 Hours	7.85	8.15	8.70
1000 - 1500 Hours	8.35	8.65	9.20
1501 - 2000 Hours	8.85	9.15	9.70
2001 - 2500 Hours	9.35	9.65	10.20
2501 - 3000 Hours	9.85	10.15	10.70
Over 3000 Hours	12.27	12.57	13.12

PART-TIME HIRED ON OR AFTER MAY 1, 1995:

PART-TIME	NOV. 2/97
0 - 500 Hours	6.85
501 - 1250 Hours	7.25
1251 - 2000 Hours	7.50
2001 - 2750 Hours	7.75
2751 - 3500 Hours	8.00
3501 - 4250 Hours	8.50
4251 - 5000 Hours	9.00
5001 - 5750 Hours	9.50
5751 - 6500 Hours	10.25
6501 - 7250 Hours	10.75
7251 - 8000 Hours	11.50
8001 - 8750 Hours	12.00
Over 8750 Hours	12.50

A-1.02 WAGES

- 1. Effective September 6, 1998 all employees on the payroll on April 30, 1995 will receive a wage increase of 20¢/hour.
- 2. Effective September 5, 1999 all employees on the payroll on April 30, 1995 will receive a wage increase of 30¢/hour.
- 3. Effective September 3, 2000 all employees on the payroll on April 30, 1995 will receive a wage increase of 55¢/hour.

ARTICLE 2 WAGES

2.01

- 1. Employees hired on or after May 1, 1995 will be placed at the appropriate rate of pay on the new part-time scale based on their accumulated hours except no employee will have his wages reduced by this provision. If an employee's accumulated hours would have resulted in a wage decrease the employee's wage rate will be frozen until his accumulated hours entitle him to a higher rate in the new scale. No increases other than wage progression will apply.
- 2. Employees covered by the new full-time or part-time wage scales will not be eligible for any negotiated wage increases during the term of agreement.
- 3. Part-time employees promoted to full-time after the date of ratification will not receive credit for their part-time service for the purpose of wage progression.
- 4. Part-time employees who are promoted to full-time after October 26, 1997 and who are on the full-time recall list will progress up the new full-time wage scale in 6 months increments rather than 12. After 6 months at the new top rate they will progress to the wage rate applicable to full-time hired or promoted prior to October 26, 1997.
- 5. Any employee who is full-time as of October 26, 1997 who is subsequently reduced to part-time by the Company will be recalled within six (6) months of his reduction be allowed to proceed to his former full-time rate without proceeding through the scales.

ARTICLE 3 CHRISTMAS BONUS

3.01

A Christmas bonus shall be paid to all regular full-time employees in the bargaining unit to be computed as follows:

3.02

Regular full-time employees with three (3) months continuous service as of December 1st shall receive one-quarter (1/4) of one week's pay at their hourly rate, to be paid on or before December 15th each year.

3.03

Regular full-time employees with six (6) months continuous service as of December 1st shall receive one-half (1/2) of one week's pay at their hourly rate, to be paid on or before December 15th each year.

3.04

Regular full-time employees with nine (9) months continuous service as of December 1st shall receive three-quarters (3/4) of one week's pay at their hourly rate, to be paid on or before December 15th each year.

3.05

Regular full-time employees with twelve (12) months continuous service as of December 1st shall receive one (1) week's pay at their hourly rate, to be paid on or before December 15th each year.

3.06

An employee absent from work in excess of six (6) months in any qualifying year shall have his Christmas bonus pro-rated upon his actual time at work.

APPENDIX "B"

The wages, hours and working conditions of persons regularly employed for twenty-four (24) hours or less, persons who work more than twenty-four (24) hours per week to replace employees who are absent due to vacation, sickness, accident or leave of absence, and students employed during the school vacation period shall be only as set out in this Appendix.

ARTICLE 1 UNION SECURITY

1.01

As set out in Article 2.01 and 2.02 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 2 DEDUCTION OF UNION DUES

2.01

As set out in Articles 3.01, 3.02, 3.03, 3.04 and 3.05 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 3 SENIORITY

3.01

Unless fitness and ability are greater than other part-time employees involved in the store, preference in available hours shall be given to senior employees within each store insofar as this is consistent with their availability and willingness to perform the work. If a senior employee refuses to work a shift scheduled by the Company, the Company may, at its discretion give the next employee in line of seniority, the available hours. If the employee is not available for the full shift he may not claim any portion thereof and to be available shall mean the employee is available on a regular basis.

3.02

In the weekly scheduling of hours and the call-in of employees covered by this agreement, seniority shall be considered on an individual store basis. In the event a part-time employee is transferred to another store, he shall retain his seniority in the store to which he is transferred. In the event the transfer is required by the Company, such transfer will not result in a loss of hours in the six (6) weeks immediately following the transfer.

3.03

When an employee's shift is canceled and on the same day a comparable call-in in the department is necessary, such employee will be called first regardless of seniority.

3.04

Should it be necessary to formally layoff employees covered by this agreement for more than four (4) consecutive weeks, the employee or employees so laid off will be able to exercise their seniority on a city-wide basis provided they have the ability and qualifications to perform the work in a competent manner.

3.05

Recall from layoff will be by seniority on a city-wide basis provided the employee has the ability and qualifications to perform the work in a competent manner. It is understood and agreed that the rights of an employee on layoff are restricted to the right to recall only and such right shall be forfeited if laid off for more than six (6) consecutive months.

ARTICLE 4 CREDIT FOR PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE

4.01

As set out in Articles 9.01 and 9.02 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 5 LEAVE OF ABSENCE

5.01

All requests for personal leave of absence of three (3) working days or less shall be made verbally to the Store Manager. If granted, permission, in writing, shall be granted within seven (7) days from the receipt of the request.

5.02

All requests for personal leave of absence of more than three (3) working days shall be made to the Human Resources Manager, in writing, by the employee concerned and the letter shall indicate in full the reason for requesting the leave of absence. Each request will be considered on its individual merit and the granting or refusal of all such requests for leave of absence shall be made, in writing, to the employee concerned with a copy to the Union office within twenty-one (21) days from date of receipt of request. Where the request is refused, the letter will state the reason for the refusal.

5.03

An employee granted leave of absence as outlined above in subsections 5.0 1 and 5.02 shall be restored without loss of seniority to his former positions or to a similar position at the then prevailing wage rate at the expiration of his leave of absence. This provision becomes void, however, if the absence exceeds the period granted.

5.04

As set out in 13.01 and 13.02 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 6 BUSINESS AGENTS VISITS

6.01

As set out in Article 19.01 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 7 ADJUSTMENT OF GRIEVANCES

7.01

As set out in Article 27.01 through 27.11 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 8 ARBITRATION

8.01

As set out in Article 28.01 through 28.08 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 9 STRIKES AND LOCKOUTS

9.01

As set out in Articles 15.01 and 15.02 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 10 MANAGEMENT'S RIGHTS

10.01

As set out in Articles 11 .O 1, 11.02 and 11.03 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 11 EMPLOYEE, UNION AND EMPLOYER CO-OPERATION

11.01

As set out in Articles 12.01, 12.02, 12.03, 12.04, 12.05 and 12.06 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 12 CASH SHORTAGES

12.01

As set out in Articles 30.01 and 30.02 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 13 TRAVELING TIME

13.01

As set out in Article 8.06 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 14 WEARING APPAREL

14.01

As set out in Article 33.01 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 15 HOURS OF WORK

15.01

New employees shall be on probation for one hundred and fifty (150) hours worked or ninety (90) days, whichever is first. The Company at its discretion may discharge any probationary employee within the above time limit, and said employees shall not have recourse to the Grievance and Arbitration sections of this Agreement.

15.02

A schedule showing the part-time employee's hours of work for the following week will be posted in ink or legible photocopy by Thursday, 6:00 p.m., however, it is agreed that such posting does not constitute a guarantee of hours or work for that week.

15.03

There will be a minimum of ten (10) hours between the time an employee completes one scheduled work shift and commences the next scheduled work shift. This may be waived by mutual agreement between the employee and the Store Manager.

15.04

When a part-time employee is called in and reports for work on any day, he shall be guaranteed four (4) hours pay for that day providing there is four (4) hours work between the time the employee reports for work and store closing time.

15.05

Each employee shall, if required, work up to an additional five (5) minutes for serving a customer or other clean-up duties without compensation at the completion of straight time hours.

15.06

The Company shall supply time clocks or time sheets or similar method or recording device for the employees to record all time worked. Employees shall be paid for all time worked under the provisions of this agreement.

15.07

When an employee covered by this agreement works in excess of twenty-four (24) straight time hours per week, he shall be paid the starting rate for full-time employees in that classification or an increase of fifteen (15ϕ) cents per hour over his present hourly rate, whichever is the greater.

A part-time employee presently on the "top rate" for the Clerk "A" or Clerk "B" classification shall not be entitled to the fifteen (15ϕ) cents per hour premium set out above if he works in excess of twenty-four (24) straight time hours in a week.

15.08

Regular part-time employees who are desirous of becoming full-time employees, or of increasing their hours of work, shall inform the Company in writing. The Company agrees to give full consideration to the employee's request. All applications must be made on the understanding the employee will accept a work assignment in any of the Company's stores within the area.

15.09

A part-time employee relieving a full-time employee absent due to sickness or a leave of absence of three (3) consecutive months shall invoke the following clause:

- 1. If such full-time employee is not expected to return to work (as determined by a duly qualified medical practitioner) within the next three (3) months, such position shall be filled on a city-wide basis as referred to in 15.09 (3).
- 2. If such full-time employee is expected to return to work (as determined by a duly qualified medical practitioner) within the next three (3) months, such position will not be filled as referred to in 15.09 (3).
- 3. In the event a vacancy occurs in the full-time staff, the Company agrees to hire part-time employees to fill such vacancy on the basis of seniority provided the competing employees are relatively equal on the basis of skill, and on the basis of merit, fitness, and ability. In the event there is no qualified part-time employee available to perform the work, it is understood that the Company may fill the vacancy at it's discretion.

15.11 <u>Night Stocking</u>

As set out in Article 4.11 of the body of this Agreement.

15.12 <u>Express Checkstands</u>

As set out in Article 4.12 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 16 OVERTIME

16.01

All time worked in excess of thirty-seven (37) hours per week or eight (8) hours per day shall be paid for at the rate of time and one-half (1%) the employee's regular hourly rate provided that both daily and weekly overtime shall not be paid for, or as a result of the same hours. Where the "clean-up" periods are exceeded other than in the case of authorized overtime, then overtime rates shall be paid for all such addition time so worked including the "clean-up" period.

16.02

All time worked on Sunday shall be paid for at the rate of two (2) times the employee's regular rate of pay when the store will not or has not opened for business on Sunday.

16.03

As set out in Article 5.05 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 17 MEAL AND REST PERIODS

17.01

A rest period of fifteen (15) minutes, with pay, will be given to employees working a shift of four (4) hours or more.

17.02

Each employee working an eight (8) hour shift, similar to full-time employees shall have one (1) hour off for lunch or supper which will be without compensation. By mutual agreement between the employee and the Department Manager, the employee may take a one-half (1/2) hour lunch or supper period without pay. No employee shall work more than five (5) hours without a meal period.

17.03

Each employee shall be granted two (2) fifteen (15) minute rest periods without deduction in pay during each work period of six (6) hours or more, one before and one after the meal period. Times at which rest periods are to be taken shall be scheduled by the Company. Employees scheduled to work more than ten (10) hours in any day will be granted a third rest period of fifteen (15) minutes.

No employee will be scheduled to take a rest period within one (1) hour of his starting time or meal break. The Company will endeavour to schedule the employees rest period prior to one (1) hour of his quitting time, however in some cases this may not be possible due to business requirements.

ARTICLE 18 NIGHT SHIFT PREMIUM

18.01

As set out in Article 8.03 of the body of this Agreement,

ARTICLE 19 NIGHT SHOPPING PREMIUM

19.01

As set out in Article 8.05 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 20 VACATIONS

20.01

Part-time employees covered by this Agreement will receive vacation pay allowance based on their previous year's earnings (January 1st to December 31 st) as reported on their T-4 Income slip on the following basis:

- 1. up to five (5) years service four (4%) percent of earnings;
- 2. over five (5) years service six (6%) percent of earnings;
- 3. over eight (8) years service eight (8%) percent of earnings (effective in 1981).

20.02

Part-time vacation pay shall be paid during the month of April of each year.

20.03

Upon written request to the Company at the time full-time annual vacations are scheduled, part-time employees shall be provided time off without pay for vacation purposes based on the following schedule:

Less than 5 years service - two (2) weeks; More than 5 years service - three (3) weeks; More than 8 years service - four (4) weeks.

Seniority will be an important factor in allowing part-time employees time off for vacation purposes provided it will not interfere with the efficient operation of the business as determined by the Company.

20.04

In the event the Company requires a number of weeks' of vacation to be taken during a specific week or weeks outside of the vacation period of May 1st to September 3Oth, the vacation schedule will be posted so as to allow employees to indicate preference from the available weeks. If consensus cannot be reached using this approach, the Company will schedule the weeks required to be taken giving consideration of the concept of seniority where it does not interfere with the efficient operation of the business.

ARTICLE 21 STATUTORY HOLIDAYS

21.01

The following days shall be considered as Statutory Holidays:

NEW YEAR'S DAY	GOOD FRIDAY	LABOUR DAY
VICTORIA DAY	CIVIC HOLIDAY	CANADA DAY
THANKSGIVING	CHRISTMAS DAY	BOXING DAY
DAY		

or any other day or portion of a day proclaimed and/or observed by the majority of the retail grocery and meat trades in the City of Thunder Bay.

21.02

As set out in Article 6.02 of the body of this Agreement.

21.03

As set out in Article 6.04 of the body of this Agreement.

21.04

When work is performed on a holiday, said time shall be paid for at the rate of time and one-half (1%) at the employee's regular hourly rate of pay in addition to holiday pay provided above.

ARTICLE 22 CHRISTMAS BONUS

22.01

All part-time employees on the payroll of the Company as of December 1st in any year who have completed six (6) months continuous service with the Company shall be entitled to a Christmas bonus of fifteen (\$15.00) dollars payable on or before December 15th.

22.02

All part-time employees on the payroll of the Company as of December 1st in any year who have completed twelve (12) months continuous service with the Company shall be entitled to a Christmas bonus of twenty-five (\$25.00) dollars payable on or before December 15th.

22.03

Effective 1989, all part-time employees on the payroll of the Company as of December 1st in any year who have completed three (3) years, but less than five (5) years continuous service with the Company shall be entitled to a Christmas bonus of forty (\$40.00) dollars payable on or before December 15th.

22.04

Effective 1989, all part-time employees on the payroll of the Company as of December 1st in any year who have completed five (5) years or more continuous service with the Company shall be entitled to a Christmas bonus of fifty (\$50.00) dollars payable on or before December 15th.

ARTICLE 23 BEREAVEMENT PAY

23.01

- 1. When a death occurs in the immediate family of an employee who has completed his probationary period, he shall receive pay for hours lost on the two (2) days prior to and the day of the funeral if so scheduled and provided he attends the funeral. The length of such leave shall be determined by the Company.
- 2. The day of the funeral will be granted without loss of pay, as noted above, in the event of death of the employee's grandparent, brother or sister-in-law.
- 3. The term "immediate family" shall mean an employee's spouse, parent, child, brother or sister, mother-in-law or father-in-law.

ARTICLE 24 JURY DUTY

24.01

A part-time employee who is called for Jury Duty will receive for absence from scheduled work the difference between pay computed at the employee's regular straight time hourly rate of pay for the number of hours scheduled for the employee on the day in question and the amount of Jury fee received provided:

- 1. Forty-eight (48) hours' notice is given where possible.
- 2. A certificate of service is provided showing the amount of fee received.
- 3. The employee reports for work for the hours he is not required to serve on Jury Duty except if less than two (2) hours are remaining on the shift.

24.02

Employees required by the Company to appear in Court as a witness for the Company shall receive full pay for time so employed.

ARTICLE 25 BULLETIN BOARD AND STEWARDS' BADGES

25.01

As set out in Article 32 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 26 DENTAL PLAN

26.01

As set out in Article 23 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 27 NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE

27.01

As set out in Article 36.01 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 28 SENIORITY LIST

28.01

As set out in Article 17 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 29 SEXUAL HARASSMENT

29.01

As set out in Article 40 of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 30 WAGES

30.01

Minimum hourly rates of pay for all employees covered under this Appendix are in Appendix "A" of the body of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 31 OPTICAL PLAN/PRESCRIPTION DRUGS

31.01

Employees entitled to the Company's Optical or Prescription Drug coverage will be advised by letter no later than February of each year.

APPENDIX "C" - TRUSTEED PENSION PLAN

Effective May 1, 1979, the Company agrees to participate in the Canadian Commercial Workers Industry Pension Plan for all its full-time and part-time employees at a contribution cost of fifty-eight (58ϕ) cents per hour (sixty-one (61ϕ)) cents per hour effective January 4, 1998; sixty-five (65ϕ) cents effective January 3, 1999) and an additional thirteen (13ϕ) cents per hour during the first period of the Plan to pay off past service liability. The Company will pay the future service contribution and the additional thirteen (13ϕ) cents per hour contribution on hours paid for time worked and for hours paid for time not worked due to sickness (excluding Weekly Indemnity), vacations and statutory holidays. The maximum for such paid hours in a week for any employee shall be the number of hours in the basic work week for a full-time employee in the bargaining unit.

The maximum pension benefit level under the Plan for service prior to entry into the Plan for employees of the Company shall be twenty-one (\$21.00) dollars per month for each year of credited service with the Company prior to entry into the Plan to a maximum of twenty (20) such years of credited service.

Contributions along with a list of employees for whom they have been made, the amount of the weekly contribution for each employee and the number of hours worked or paid accordingly to the above, shall be forwarded by the Company within the twenty-one (21) days after the close of the Company's four (4) or five (5) week accounting period. The Company agrees to pay interest at the rate established by the Trustees on all contributions not remitted as stipulated above.

Entry into the Plan shall be subject to the bargaining unit being actuarially sound.

Any member of the Union who is currently a member of the Canada Safeway Limited Employees' Retirement Plan shall cease making contributions to the Plan effective May 28, 1979, and those employees shall be considered as having withdrawn from the Canada Safeway Plan as set forth in Article II, Section 3 of the Plan entitled, "Withdrawal from Plan".

It is understood that the Company shall cease contributions for past service benefits at such time as the past service liability is paid. Such contribution shall be retained by the Company.

The Company and the Union agree to abide by the terms of the Master Agreement concerning the Canadian Commercial Workers Industry Pension Plan.

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN: CANADA SAFEWAY LIMITED,

a body corporate, carrying on business in

the City of THUNDER BAY, in the Province of

Ontario, hereinafter referred to as the

"COMPANY",

AND: . UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS,

LOCAL 175, chartered by the United Food and

Commercial Workers International Union; hereinafter referred to as the "UNION".

PENSION PLAN

The Company agrees to contribute the sum of \$980,000 to increase past service benefits for employees on the payroll of the Company on October 26, 1997. This contribution will be made in equal installments every four (4) week period with the last payment due September 8,200 1. The level of past service purchased will be determined by the Union and the Pension Plan, subject to approval by the Company of the actuary's assumption and calculation.

FOR THE UNION:

FOR THE COMPANY:

1/19/98

LETTERS OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN: CANADA SAFEWAY LIMITED,

a body corporate, carrying on business in

the City of THUNDER BAY, in the Province of

Ontario, hereinafter referred to as the

"COMPANY",

#1

AND: UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS,

LOCAL 175, chartered by the United Food and

Commercial Workers International Union; hereinafter referred to as the "UNION".

THE PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

AVAILABILITY (EFFECTIVE JANUARY 31, 1987)

- 1. Part-time employees must be available for work at least two (2) shifts per week except for sickness, vacation, exams or leave of absence (not to be unreasonably withheld).
- 2. Part-time employees must declare their availability by Wednesday, 7:00 p.m., prior to next week's schedule on a form mutually agreed to between the Company and the Union with a coy to the Union. If a form is not received for a subsequent declaration period, the one previously in effect will apply.
- 3. The declaration period will be four (4) weeks to fall in line with the Company's four (4) week accounting periods.

- 4. Except for (1) above, employees must work all hours declared as available and scheduled by the Company. In addition, the Company has the right to schedule (regardless of availability) any part-time employee two (2) Saturday's in four (4) at their discretion.
- 5. Any violation of (4) above will result in an employee being placed at the bottom of the seniority list for a four (4) month period for the purpose of scheduling and call-ins.
- 6. Any employee who is at the bottom of the seniority list as contemplated in (5) above will be terminated if a subsequent violation of (4) occurs.
- 7. Consistent with their availability, senior employees will be scheduled the longest shift per day or twenty-four (24) hours per week, whichever is greater, to a maximum of twenty-four (24) hours per week or thirty-seven (37) hours per week when relieving a full-time employee, consistent with the qualifiers in Appendix "B" 3 .O 1.
- 8. Should a problem arise during the term of this Agreement with the above approach, the parties will meet to attempt to resolve them.
- 9. Once a declaration is made, it may only be changed during the four (4) week period due to exceptional circumstances.
- 10. The Company agrees that part-time employees will not be required to work more than five (5) days in any one (1) week (if indicated on their availability form). Any call-in in excess of the above is voluntary and performed at straight time rates except if it results in the employee receiving more than eight (8) hours per day or thirty-seven (37) hours per week or any other premium outlined in the terms of the agreement.

#2 <u>LABOUR/MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE</u>

The parties agree to the fact that increased communication leads to increased harmony in the workplace. to that end, they endorse regular, informal Shop Steward/Store Manager meetings.

The parties agree to establish a permanent Joint Labour Management Committee consisting of three (3) non-bargaining unit employees as appointed by the Company and three (3) bargaining unit employees as elected or appointed by the Union. Such Committee will also include the Company's Labour Relations representative or his designate and the Union full-time representative or his designate.

The purpose of the Committee will be to discuss matters of mutual concern and which may impact employees not related to the collective agreement and such meetings will be scheduled on an as needed basis by mutual agreement.

The parties agree to co-operate on issues relating to the accommodation of employees returning to work from illness or injury.

The parties agree to charge the Joint Labour Management with the responsibility of analyzing the amount of work time being performed from the front of the store to take customers to items and replace damaged or incorrectly selected items at the checkstand. Once an estimate of the amount of such work on a daily or weekly basis has been completed, the Committee will endeavour to, in good faith, develop a system under which courtesy clerks would be available for such tasks provided regular employees hours are not negatively affected as a result.

#3 <u>SUNDAY WORK</u>

The Company agrees that Sunday work will be posted on the regular schedule. Section 4.04 and B-1 5.02 will not apply, however the Company will attempt to have the schedule posted by Thursday, 6:00 p.m.

#4 <u>VACANCY</u>

#5

Where an employee is promoted from part-time to full-time- or a new full-time employee is hired, the Company will advise the Union of the name of the new full-time employee in writing. The parties agree that this Letter of Understanding will not be used to circumvent any other provisions of the collective agreement.

OVERTIME - PART-TIME EMPLOYEES

In the event a part-time employees works more than the basic work week and as a result receives overtime, he will receive as overtime the rate specified in Appendix "B", Article 15.07 of the collective agreement.

#6 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE ABSENT FOR FULL WEEK OR MORE

When a full-time employee is absent for a full week or more the Company agrees to offer the hours, on the basis of skill and ability, to the most senior part-time employee who normally performs the same job function in that store, providing the part-time employee has more than five (5) years service and is available, according to their declaration of availability, to work the full-time hours.

#7 <u>ROTATION</u>

The Company agrees that where it will not interfere with the efficient operation of and staffing of the business, all employees will be scheduled on a fair rotation basis relative to early and late shifts, subject to the provisions of the agreement.

The Company agrees to act fairly and in good faith, but reserves the right to make the final decision in all scheduling matters subject to the provisions of the agreement.

#8 SHOP STEWARDS

- 1. The Company agrees to grant leaves of absence, without pay, to Shop Stewards to update the Union's route book provided such leave or activity does not interfere with the efficient operation of the business as determined by the Company.
- 2. Within the first month of employment, the Company will introduce a new employee to a Shop Steward in the store. Where it will not interfere with the efficient operation of the business, the Company will grant a Shop Steward's request to take his break at the same time as the new employee once during this one month period.

#9 **POSTAL CLERKS**

Employees classified as Postal Clerks will not work outside of the Postal Outlet on work unrelated to the Postal Outlet. This will not prevent the Company from assigning other tasks to be performed within the Postal Outlet by Postal Clerks, such as handling of utility bills, lottery tickets, miscellaneous tickets, etc.

#IO ARTICLE 15.09

The language in Article 15.09 shall be interpreted to mean that the full-time position shall be filled on a city-wide basis no later than six (6) months from the initial date of absence.

#11 **COURTESY CLERKS**

- 1. The Company will designate Courtesy Clerk hours.
- **2.** Those hours will be scheduled by seniority to employees under the \$8.50 wage rate.

- 3. Employees working those Courtesy Clerk hours will be paid in accordance with their respective rate on the wage progression.
- 4. Employees over the \$8.50 wage rate can claim any hours scheduled above, by seniority, with the understanding that they do such at \$8.50/hour by Friday 6:00 p.m.
- 5. Employees scheduled out of seniority or working at a reduced rate shall be limited to the following duties: bagging, carryouts, collecting baskarts, filling bag wells (which does not include getting bags from back), price checks, getting change, cleaning and sweeping entrance ways and floors in the front end, perishable product returns, clean vestibule parking lot, main floor, washroom at the front of the store, get checkstand supplies and merchandise from customer service booth at front of the store, cleaning floors, shelves and fixtures in grocery area when the store is closed, and clean front of the store (not to include checkstands).
- 6. When employees scheduled as in (5) perform any duties other than those contemplated in (5) above, the Company shall pay the most senior available part-time employee four (4) hours pay at his regular straight time rate.
- 7. Courtesy Bagger shifts will be on a separate schedule.
- 8. The Company will identify employees working on a limited duty Courtesy Clerk by way of a smock, vest or other mutually agreed method.
- 9. Any part-time employee may claim courtesy clerk shifts in accordance with the above provided they are dressed in a fashion allowed or approved for courtesy clerks.

#12 **FULL-TIME REDUCED TO PART-TIME**

Effective for reductions that occur after November 30, 1992, the parties agree that should a full-time employee be reduced to part-time by the Company and then recalled to full-time within six (6) months of the date of reduction, he shall retain his most recent full-time seniority date. His vacation benefit, however, would be pro-rated as any new full-time employee's vacation is calculated.

#13

No full-time employee will be reduced to part-time as a result of a management person being placed in the bargaining unit. This will result in the management person being over and above the normal full-time complement (as determined by the Company) until subsequent attrition or business increases brings the level back to normal.

#14 **MANAGEMENT TRAINEES**

Employees designated as Management Trainees shall not be schedule or called in to work hours out of seniority in the Department except when scheduled for store closing to a maximum of twenty-four (24) hours per week. This weekly maximum will not include hours worked on Sunday or statutory holidays nor weeks in which a member of the management team (defined as Store Manager, First or Second Assistant Store Manager) is absent for all or a portion of the week. The employees regular day off is not considered as an absence.

#15 **PART-TIME TRANSFERS**

When a permanent part-time vacancy within the store occurs, the Company will transfer employees from another department in the store who have, in writing to the Company, indicated their desire for a transfer. For this purpose a "vacancy" shall mean a job opportunity created by an employee averaging twelve (12) or more hours per week who has left the employ of the Company. Applications received within thirty (30) days of the vacancy will not be considered. For the transfer to occur the following conditions must be met:

1. Only regular part-time employees with more than five (5) years service as a regular part-time employee are eligible for consideration.

- 2. Vacancies for certain jobs would not be included in this process (i.e. Customer Service Clerk, File Maintenance, Meat Production, Bakery Production, Ice Decorator, Floral Designer, Pharmacy Technician and Postal Clerk).
- 3. The Company will consider employees who have applied to move to a specific department on the basis of skill, ability, availability and seniority.
- 4. Employees would be limited to one move in a three (3) year period.
- 5. Employees selected to the new department would receive a wage rate no higher than the 3000 hours level in the part-time scale. If the employee had been previously competent in the department he would receive the 3501 level.
- 6. The employee would be credited with the hours needed to maintain that rate and would then progress up the new scale.
- 7. During the first four (4) weeks of employment in the new job the employee may opt to revert to their former position or the Company can determine the employee is unsuited and revert the employee to their former position. The employee may not restrict his availability during this period.
- 8. After successfully completing the trial period the employee would receive hours of work in accordance with his availability and seniority.
- 9. The Company reserves the right to limit these transfers to not more than one per department per store at any one time.
- 10. In the event part-time vacancies exist and no part-time employees have requested a move to that department, the Company may fill the vacancy at its discretion.

11. In certain staffing situations a vacancy, as defined above, does not exist but new hires are required. In such cases the Company will offer to an employee who has qualified and requested a move, as noted above, an opportunity to transfer to the new department with all the conditions noted above plus the limitation on his hours of work to a maximum of twelve (12) hours per week for four (4) weeks, sixteen (16) hours per week for the next four (4) weeks, and twenty (20) hours per week for the next four (4) weeks.

This letter will expire September 8, 2001 unless renewed by the parties.

#16 LEAVES OF ABSENCE - FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES

Full-time employees shall be granted leaves of absence equal to the length of their paid vacations, if requested, provided:

- 1. All of the employees paid vacation for the year has been scheduled.
- 2. The leave is taken at a time mutually agreed to between the employee and the Company and will not interfere with the efficient operation of the business.
- 3. If no agreement is reached the final decision is the Company's

Part-time employees will be granted leaves equal to their period of time for vacation purposes to which the employee is entitled and under the same conditions as above.

#17 **STATUTORY HOLIDAYS - PART-TIME EMPLOYEES**

All work performed on a statutory holiday shall be over and above the part-time employee's regular work week.

#18 **NEW BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL**

The Union agrees that the Company may change its payroll to a biweekly payroll; that is, paid every second week, and the Union agrees that the Company, if they do so, shall have complied with the Agreement. It may also include a direct deposit.

When the Company decides to switch to this other payroll system, it shall follow the following procedure:

- 1. Give employees at least ninety (90) calendar days notice of change;
- 2. Assist employees by advancing one (1) or two (2) weeks pay in the event of personal financial hardship, one time only at the beginning of the changeover;
- 3. In the event of a direct deposit, it shall pay to the financial institution of the employee's choice;
- 4. The Company shall provide detailed account of earnings and deductions as previously done;
- 5. Union dues shall continue to be calculated and the amount paid on a weekly basis;
- 6. Income Tax rates shall be calculated when switching to a two (2) week pay period as if it were on a weekly period, in accordance with the Department of Revenue:
- 7. Vacation Pay shall be paid in advance on the last regular bi-weekly day of the deposit.

#19 **24 MONTH ABSENCE TERMINATION**

The Company will notify the Union in advance of the name of an employee whose employment is to be terminated under the Company's 24 Month Absence Policy and the Union will have the right to meet and review the issue with the Company.

#20 <u>BULLETIN BOARDS</u>

The Company has agreed that the Union may install a bulletin in each of the Company's stores in Thunder Bay on the following conditions:

- 1. The location and size of the board must receive the approval of the Company. In most cases this would be in the lunch room.
- 2. The board would be the property of the Union. The Union would be responsible for all installation and maintenance costs.
- 3. Both the Store Manager and the Shop Steward will have a key to the board.
- **4.** Any item posted on the board must first receive the approval of management. No political or contentious items will be posted. Any item approved and posted will be initialed by the Store Manager.

#21 **PART-TIME LEAVE OF ABSENCE**

Provided in the opinion of the Company it will not interfere with the efficient operation of the business, the Company will grant to a part-time employee, who requests in writing by April lst, a leave of absence for a maximum period May 1 st to August 3 1 st for the purpose of working at a full-time summer job. This leave will be granted no more than twice to one employee in his career. The Company will consider seniority when making its decision, but in any case the final decision as to the number and identity of employees granted the leave will be the Company's.

#22 <u>24 HOUR CAP - PART-TIME</u>

Provided it will not interfere with or hamper the efficient operation of the business as determined in good faith by the Company, the Company will not schedule in a manner designed to avoid giving an employee twenty-four (24) hours per week. This does not guarantee any employees twenty-four (24) hours per week.

FOR THE UNION:

FOR THE COMPANY:

Beine Connolly
Barbara au

July Winter

July Winter

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN: CANADA SAFEWAY LIMITED,

a body corporate, carrying on business in

the City of **THUNDER BAY**, in the Province of

Ontario, hereinafter referred to as the

"COMPANY",

AND: UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS,

LOCAL 175, chartered by the United Food and

Commercial Workers International Union; hereinafter referred to as the "UNION".

REDUCTIONS TO PART-TIME

The parties agree to establish a J.L.M. Committee composed of a maximum of six (6) people appointed by the Company and six (6) appointed by the Union. The Committee will meet on an as needed basis and attempt to resolve all matters relative to the following.

In the event reductions to part-time are contemplated by the Company, caused by store closure, significant volume decline as a result of new competition, technological change (i.e. Retail Ready Meat) or other unforeseen impact on the store (e.g. fire, damage, etc.) before the reductions occur, the J.L.M. Committee will meet and in good faith discuss the timing and magnitude of the reductions to part-time.

all Winter

This letter expires August 1, 200l.

FOR THE UNION:

FOR THE COMPANY:

1./19/98

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN: CANADA SAFEWAY LIMITED,

a body corporate, carrying on business in

the City of **THUNDER BAY**, in the Province of

Ontario, hereinafter referred to as the

"COMPANY",

AND: . UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS,

LOCAL 175, chartered by the United Food and

Commercial Workers International Union; hereinafter referred to as the "UNION".

RECORD TIME WORKED

Effective October 26, 1997 to expire September 8, 2001:

The Company shall provide each store with either a time clock or time sheets in order to enable employees to record their time for payroll purposes. The employees will record their time in ball-point pen. Any employees who, for any reasons, fails to record all time worked shall be penalized as follows:

First Violation - a written warning.

Second Violation - a one (1) day suspension without pay during one (1) week; the employee will only be permitted to work four (4) days during such week.

Third Violation - a one (1) week suspension without pay.

Management agrees to assume its full responsibility in seeing that all employees are compensated for all time worked.

Warnings or suspensions shall be implemented within one (1) month of notification by the Union to do so unless a longer period is mutually agreed upon by the Union and the Employer, or in the event that the requested suspension becomes a subject to the grievance procedure. Any dispute arising as a result of the above provisions shall be subject to the grievance and arbitration articles of the collective agreement. Any employee who is working on Saturday will have the opportunity to complete his/her time card at the end of the shift.

FOR THE UNION:	FOR THE COMPANY:
Li Rek	
March March	
Thank townsoles	
Parpaia /acc	
Sally Winks SIGNED THIS 19 day of Jan	
SHOWED THIS 19 day of Jen	, 199 <u>8</u> °.
J Jones	